

No. 17-878

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KIMBERLY MCLAUGHLIN, PETITIONER

v.

SUZAN MCLAUGHLIN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA*

**BRIEF OF SUZAN MCLAUGHLIN
IN OPPOSITION**

SHANNON MINTER
CATHERINE SAKIMURA
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

CLAUDIA WORK
CAMPBELL LAW GROUP
1951 West Camelback
Suite 200
Phoenix, AZ 85015

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER

Counsel of Record

ROPES & GRAY LLP

MOLLY GACHIGNARD

STEFAN SCHROPP

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 508-4600

Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier

@ropesgray.com

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS BROWN

JOSHUA GOLDSTEIN

ROPES & GRAY LLP

Prudential Tower

800 Boylston Street

Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Factual history	2
C. Procedural history	3
Reasons to deny the petition	7
I. The petition proceeds from a flawed premise of state law as construed by the Arizona Supreme Court, which this Court cannot review	7
A. As a matter of state law, Arizona’s spousal presumption is a statutory benefit of marriage that applies to both biological and non-biological parents	8
B. The Arizona Supreme Court’s determination that Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-814 affords a benefit of marriage is binding on this Court ..	10
II. None of the arguments advanced by petitioner, all of which flow from the common mistaken premise that Arizona’s spousal presumption is limited to biological paternity, warrant this Court’s review	12
A. Petitioner does not dispute that benefits of marriage, which includes the presumption of parentage under Arizona law, must be extended equally to same-sex spouses	12

III

Table of Contents—Continued:

B. The remedy adopted by the Arizona Supreme Court is also an issue of state law not subject to this Court’s review14

C. As legal parents under state law, both petitioner and respondent have a fundamental interest in the care, custody, and control of their child.....17

Conclusion.....22

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	16, 17, 19
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 395 P.3d 1287 (Idaho 2017)	21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Myers</i> , 402 P.3d 442 (Ariz. 2017)	18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	11
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	18, 19, 21
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	10, 11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	16, 17
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) (plurality opinion)	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	21
<i>Turner v. Steiner</i> , 398 P.3d 110 (2017), vacated on reconsideration, No. 1 CS-SA 17-0028 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2017)	9
<i>Unruh v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 301 P.2d 1029 (Ariz. 1956).....	20
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	18
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	15, 16

V

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	Page(s)
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 25-814.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 25-814(A).....	7, 9
§ 25-814(A)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 25-814(C).....	4, 5
Miscellaneous:	
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 23(d)(1).....	18
S. Ct. Rule 14(1)(a)	10
